The State's Attorney of Cook County now appears before the Circuit Court of Cook County and in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois states that on or about November 01, 2007 and continuing on through July 11, 2011 at and within the County of Cook

Jennifer Curtis

committed the offense of "AGG ID THEFT/AGE 60+ >\$100,000"

in that SHE, KNOWINGLY USED PERSONAL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION OF ANOTHER PERSON,

TO WIT: RUTH SMITH,

A PERSON SIXTY (60) YEARS OF AGE OR OLDER, SAID INFORMATION CONSISTING OF THE PERSONAL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION OF RUTH SMITH, TO WIT: RUTH SMITH'S BANK ACCOUNT NUMBERS,

TO FRAUDULENTLY OBTAIN CREDIT, MONEY, GOODS, SERVICES OR OTHER PROPERTY OF A VALUE EXCEEDING \$100,000 IN VALUE,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 SECTION 5/16G-20(A)(1) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 2005 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 1
CASE NUMBER 12C5-50732

CHARGE ID CODE: 0014503

The State's Attorney of Cook County now appears before the Circuit Court of Cook County and in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois states that on or about November 01, 2007 and continuing on through July 11, 2011 at and within the County of Cook

Jennifer Curtis

committed the offense of FINANCIAL EXPLOITATION OF AN ELDERLY PERSON

in that SHE, STOOD IN A POSITION OF TRUST OR CONFIDENCE WITH RUTH SMITH, AN ELDERLY PERSON, TO WIT: JENNIFER CURTIS IS RUTH SMITH'S GRANDDAUGHTER,

AND JENNIFER CURTIS ILLEGALLY USED THE ASSETS AND RESOURCES OF RUTH SMITH,

AND RUTH SMITH WAS 80 YEARS OF AGE OR OLDER AND THE VALUE OF SUCH PROPERTY WAS FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$5,000.00) OR MORE,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 SECTION 5/16-1.3(A) OF THE COMPLIED STATUTES 2007 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 2 CASE NUMBER 12C5-50732

CHARGE ID CODE: 0013274

The State's Attorney of Cook County now appears before the Circuit Court of Cook County and in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois states that on or about November 01, 2007 and continuing on through July 11, 2011 at and within the County of Cook

Jennifer Curtis

committed the offense of FINANCIAL EXPLOITATION OF AN ELDERLY PERSON OR A PERSON WITH A DISABILITY

in that SHE, STOOD IN A POSITION OF TRUST OR CONFIDENCE WITH RUTH SMITH, AN ELDERLY PERSON, TO WIT: JENNIFER CURTIS IS RUTH SMITH'S GRANDDAUGHTER,

AND DEFENDANT JENNIFER CURTIS ILLEGALLY USED THE ASSETS OR RESOURCES OF RUTH SMITH,

AND THE VALUE OF SUCH PROPERTY IS ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$100,000.00) OR MORE, IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, SECTION 5/16-1.3(A) OF THE COMPLIED STATUTES 2007 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 3
CASE NUMBER 12C5-50732

CHARGE ID CODE: 0013272

The State's Attorney of Cook County now appears before the Circuit Court of Cook County and in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois states that on or about November 01, 2007 and continuing on through July 11, 2011 at and within the County of Cook

Jennifer Curtis

committed the offense of FINANCIAL EXPLOITATION OF AN ELDERLY PERSON

in that SHE, STOOD IN A POSITION OF TRUST OR CONFIDENCE WITH RUTH SMITH, AN ELDERLY PERSON, TO WIT: JENNIFER CURTIS IS RUTH SMITH'S GRANDDAUGHTER,

AND JENNIFER CURTIS KNOWINGLY AND BY DECEPTION OBTAINED CONTROL OVER THE PROPERTY, TO WIT: UNITED STATES CURRENCY,

DOROTHY BROWN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

AND RUTH SMITH WAS 80 YEARS OF AGE OR OLDER AND THE VALUE OF SUCH PROPERTY WAS FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$5,000.00) OR MORE, IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 SECTION 5/16-1.3(A) OF THE COMPLIED STATUTES 2007 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 4
CASE NUMBER 12C5-50732

CHARGE ID CODE: 0013274

The State's Attorney of Cook County now appears before the Circuit Court of Cook County and in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois states that on or about November 01, 2007 and continuing on through July 11, 2011 at and within the County of Cook

Jennifer Curtis

committed the offense of FINANCIAL EXPLOITATION OF AN ELDERLY PERSON OR A PERSON WITH A DISABILITY

in that SHE, STOOD IN A POSITION OF TRUST OR CONFIDENCE WITH RUTH SMITH, AN ELDERLY PERSON, TO WIT: JENNIFER CURTIS IS THE GRANDDAUGHTER OF RUTH SMITH

AND JENNIFER CURTIS KNOWINGLY AND BY DECEPTION OBTAINED CONTROL OVER THE PROPERTY, TO WIT: UNITED STATES CURRENCY,

AND THE VALUE OF SUCH PROPERTY IS ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$100,000.00) OR MORE, IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, SECTION 5/16-1.3(A) OF THE COMPLIED STATUTES 2007 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 5
CASE NUMBER 12C5-50732

CHARGE ID CODE: 0013272

The State's Attorney of Cook County now appears before the Circuit Court of Cook County and in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois states that on or about November 01, 2007 and continuing on through July 11, 2011 at and within the County of Cook

Jennifer Curtis

committed the offense of THEFT

in that SHE, IN FURTHERANCE OF A SINGLE INTENTION AND DESIGN, KNOWINGLY OBTAINED OR EXERTED UNAUTHORIZED CONTROL OVER UNITED STATES CURRENCY, EXCEEDING \$100,000 IN VALUE AND NOT EXCEEDING \$500,000 IN VALUE, THE PROPERTY OF RUTH SMITH, INTENDING TO DEPRIVE RUTH SMITH PERMANENTLY OF THE USE OR BENEFIT OF SAID PROPERTY, IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 16-1(a)(1)(A) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 6
CASE NUMBER 12C5-50732

CHARGE ID CODE: 0013319

The State's Attorney of Cook County now appears before the Circuit Court of Cook County and in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois states that on or about November 01, 2007 and continuing on through July 11, 2011 at and within the County of Cook

Jennifer Curtis

committed the offense of THEFT

in that SHE, IN FURTHERANCE OF A SINGLE INTENTION AND DESIGN, KNOWINGLY OBTAINED OR EXERTED UNAUTHORIZED CONTROL OVER UNITED STATES CURRENCY, EXCEEDING \$100,000 IN VALUE AND NOT EXCEEDING \$500,000 IN VALUE, THE PROPERTY OF RUTH SMITH, INTENDING TO DEPRIVE RUTH SMITH PERMANENTLY OF THE USE OR BENEFIT OF SAID PROPERTY, IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 16-1(a)(1)(A) OF THE

ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND
THE STATE SHALL SEEK AN EXTENDED TERM SENTENCE IN THAT JENNIFER CURTIS
COMMITTED THE OFFENSE AGAINST A PERSON 60 YEARS OF AGE OR OLDER PURSUANT
TO CHAPTER 730 SECTION 5/5-5-3.2 (a) (8) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED
STATUTES AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 7
CASE NUMBER 12C5-50732

CHARGE ID CODE: 0013319

The State's Attorney of Cook County now appears before the Circuit Court of Cook County and in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois states that on or about November 01, 2007 and continuing on through July 11, 2011 at and within the County of Cook

Jennifer Curtis

committed the offense of THEFT

in that SHE, IN FURTHERANCE OF A SINGLE INTENTION AND DESIGN, KNOWINGLY OBTAINED BY DECEPTION CONTROL OVER UNITED STATES CURRENCY, EXCEEDING \$100,000 IN VALUE AND NOT EXCEEDING \$500,000 IN VALUE, THE PROPERTY OF RUTH SMITH, INTENDING TO DEPRIVE RUTH SMITH PERMANENTLY OF THE USE OR BENEFIT OF SAID PROPERTY, IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 16-1(a)(2)(A)

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 8
CASE NUMBER 12C5-50732

CHARGE ID CODE: 0013324

The State's Attorney of Cook County now appears before the Circuit Court of Cook County and in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois states that on or about November 01, 2007 and continuing on through July 11, 2011 at and within the County of Cook

Jennifer Curtis

committed the offense of THEFT

in that SHE, IN FURTHERANCE OF A SINGLE INTENTION AND DESIGN, KNOWINGLY OBTAINED BY DECEPTION CONTROL OVER UNITED STATES CURRENCY, EXCEEDING \$100,000 IN VALUE AND NOT EXCEEDING \$500,000 IN VALUE, THE PROPERTY OF RUTH SMITH, INTENDING TO DEPRIVE RUTH SMITH PERMANENTLY OF THE USE OR BENEFIT OF SAID PROPERTY, IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 16-1(a)(2)(A) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND THE STATE SHALL SEEK AN EXTENDED TERM SENTENCE IN THAT JENNIFER CURTIS COMMITTED THE OFFENSE AGAINST A PERSON 60 YEARS OF AGE OR OLDER PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 730 SECTION 5/5-5-3.2 (a) (8) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 9
CASE NUMBER 12C5-50732

CHARGE ID CODE: 0013324

The State's Attorney of Cook County now appears before the Circuit Court of Cook County and in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois states that on or about November 01, 2007 and continuing on through July 11, 2011 at and within the County of Cook

Jennifer Curtis

committed the offense of FORGERY

in that SHE, WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD, KNOWINGLY MADE A DOCUMENT, TO WIT: A CHECK DATED MARCH 22, 2010 WRITTEN TO JENNIFER CURTIS FOR \$7500 SIGNED RUTH L SMITH, APPARENTLY CAPABLE OF DEFRAUDING ANOTHER, IN SUCH A MANNER THAT IT PURPORTED TO HAVE BEEN MADE BY ANOTHER, TO WIT: RUTH SMITH,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 17-3(a)(1) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, 1992, AS AMENDED,

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 10
CASE NUMBER 12C5-50732

CHARGE ID CODE: 1080000

The State's Attorney of Cook County now appears before the Circuit Court of Cook County and in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois states that on or about November 01, 2007 and continuing on through July 11, 2011 at and within the County of Cook

Jennifer Curtis

committed the offense of FORGERY

in that SHE, WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD, KNOWINGLY MADE A DOCUMENT, TO WIT: A CHECK DATED MARCH 22, 2010 WRITTEN TO JENNIFER CURTIS FOR \$7500 SIGNED RUTH L SMITH, APPARENTLY CAPABLE OF DEFRAUDING ANOTHER, IN SUCH A MANNER THAT IT PURPORTED TO HAVE BEEN MADE BY ANOTHER, TO WIT: RUTH SMITH,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 17-3(a)(1) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, 1992, AS AMENDED AND

THE STATE SHALL SEEK AN EXTENDED TERM SENTENCE IN THAT JENNIFER CURTIS COMMITTED THE OFFENSE AGAINST A PERSON 60 YEARS OF AGE OR OLDER PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 730 SECTION 5/5-5-3.2 (a) (8) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same

DOROTHY BROWN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 11
CASE NUMBER 12C5-50732

CHARGE ID CODE: 1080000

The State's Attorney of Cook County now appears before the Circuit Court of Cook County and in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois states that on or about November 01, 2007 and continuing on through July 11, 2011 at and within the County of Cook

Jennifer Curtis

committed the offense of FORGERY

in that SHE, WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD, KNOWINGLY ISSUED OR DELIVERED A DOCUMENT,

TO WIT: A CHECK DATED MARCH 22, 2010 WRITTEN TO JENNIFER CURTIS FOR \$7500 SIGNED RUTH L SMITH, APPARENTLY CAPABLE OF DEFRAUDING ANOTHER, IN SUCH A MANNER THAT IT PURPORTED TO HAVE BEEN MADE BY ANOTHER, TO WIT: RUTH SMITH, KNOWING THAT IT WAS NOT MADE BY RUTH SMITH, IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 17-3(a)(2) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, 1992, AS AMENDED,

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 12 CASE NUMBER 12C5-50732

CHARGE ID CODE: 1080100

The State's Attorney of Cook County now appears before the Circuit Court of Cook County and in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois states that on or about November 01, 2007 and continuing on through July 11, 2011 at and within the County of Cook

Jennifer Curtis

committed the offense of FORGERY

in that SHE, WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD, KNOWINGLY ISSUED OR DELIVERED A DOCUMENT,

TO WIT: A CHECK DATED MARCH 22, 2010 WRITTEN TO JENNIFER CURTIS FOR \$7500 SIGNED RUTH L SMITH, APPARENTLY CAPABLE OF DEFRAUDING ANOTHER, IN SUCH A MANNER THAT IT PURPORTED TO HAVE BEEN MADE BY ANOTHER, TO WIT: RUTH SMITH, KNOWING THAT IT WAS NOT MADE BY RUTH SMITH, IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720, ACT 5, SECTION 17-3(a)(2) OF THE ILLINOIS

DOROTHY BROWN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

COMPILED STATUTES, 1992, AS AMENDED AND
THE STATE SHALL SEEK AN EXTENDED TERM SENTENCE IN THAT JENNIFER CURTIS
COMMITTED THE OFFENSE AGAINST A PERSON 60 YEARS OF AGE OR OLDER PURSUANT
TO CHAPTER 730 SECTION 5/5-5-3.2 (a) (8) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED
STATUTES AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 13 CASE NUMBER 12C5-50732 CHARGE ID CODE: 1080100